

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

RICHARD TAYLOR WHITEHEAD;
TIMOTHY GRANT; and CITIZENS
IN CHARGE FOUNDATION, a
Virginia not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Respondents on Review,

v.

SHEMIA FAGAN, Secretary of State
of the State of Oregon,

Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Marion County Circuit
Court No. 16CV28212

CA A167087

SC S068382

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER ON REVIEW,
SHEMIA FAGAN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF OREGON

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals
on Appeal from a Judgment
of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable J. CHANNING BENNETT, Judge

Opinion Filed: December 30, 2020
Author of Opinion: MOONEY, J.
Before Judges: DeHoog, P. J., and Egan, C. J., and Mooney, J.
Dissenting Judges: DeHoog, P. J.

Continued...
9/21

GREGORY A. CHAIMOV #822180
CHRIS SWIFT #154291
Davis, Wright, & Tremaine, LLP
1300 SW 5th Ave., Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (503) 778-5328
Email: gregorychaimov@dwt.com
chrisswift@dwt.com

ERIC C. WINTERS #983790
Attorney at Law
30710 SW Magnolia Ave.
Wilsonville, OR 97070
Telephone: (503) 754-9096
Email: eric@ericwinters.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review

JESSE A. BUSS #122919
Attorney at Law
411 5th St.
Oregon City, OR 97045
Telephone: (503) 656-4884
Email: jessebuss@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE
#136166
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. The text of Article II, section 2, does not limit the types of registration requirements that the legislature may provide.....	1
B. The historical context shows that, when voters adopted Article II, section 2, they would have been aware of laws requiring registration verification.	4
C. Both <i>Sajo</i> and <i>Clark</i> support the constitutionality of registration update requirements as a condition of signing initiative petitions.....	5
D. For the same reason plaintiffs agree that ORS 247.013(7) is constitutional, the inactive voter rule is constitutional.	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Holcomb v. Sunderland</i> , 321 Or 99, 894 P2d 457 (1995).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Postlethwait v. Clark</i> , 143 Or 482, 22 P2d 900 (1933).....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Sajo v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 646, 688 P2d 367 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>Whitehead v. Clarno</i> , 308 Or App 268, 480 P3d 974 (2020).....	6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art II, § 2.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
Or Laws 2011, ch 482, § 1.....	4
Oregon Laws (1920), title XXVIII, ch. XI, § 4065.....	4, 5
ORS 247.013.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8

ORS 247.013(7)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
ORS 247.555(2)	3
ORS 250.025(1)	2, 3, 4
ORS 251.115	4
ORS Chapter 247	3
ORS Chapter 251	3

Other Authorities

“My Vote,” Secretary of State, available at https://secure.sos.state.or.us/orestar/vr/showVoterSearch.do?lang=eng&source=SOS (last accessed August 27, 2021).....	7
Exhibit E, House Committee on General Government, HB 2280, June 10, 1993	3
